DATAPREP HOLDINGS BHD

Interim report for the current quarter and 6months ended 30 September 2002

Notes to the Interim Financial Statements

1.
Basis of preparation

This interim report is prepared in accordance with MASB 26 “ Interim Financial Reporting” and paragraph 9.22 of the Kuala Lumpur Stock Exchange Listing Requirements, and should be read in conjunction with the Group’s financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2002.

The accounting policies and presentation adopted for the interim financial report are consistent with those adopted for the annual financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2002.

2. Comment on seasonality or cyclicality of the interim operations

The Group does not experience any seasonal or cyclical sales cycle. However, there may be fluctuations between the quarters due to the nature of the Group system integration businesses which are secured on a project by project basis.

3.
Material items affecting interim financial statements

There were no unusual material items that affected the assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows for the period under review.

4.
Changes in estimates 

There were no changes in estimates for the period under review.

5. 
Issuances, cancellation, repurchase, resale and repayment of debt and equity securities

There were no other issuances, cancellation, repurchases and resale equity securities for the period under review except that:-

(i) On 28 June 2002, the Company issued 40,000,000 new ordinary shares at an issue price of RM 1.25 per share together with 15,151,515 detachable warrants at an issue price of RM 0.20 per warrant pursuant to the Restructuring Scheme as disclosed in note 19.

(ii) On 6 August 2002, pursuant to the Debt Settlement Agreement and its supplemental agreement entered into by the Company and its subsidiaries with Creditors Banks on 5 December 2000 and 6 August 2001 respectively,  ICULS-3 and ICULS-5 have been allotted and issued to the Creditors Bank, as disclosed in note 19. 

6. 
Dividends

No dividends were paid or declared by the Company since the previous financial year. The directors do not recommend the payment of any dividends for the period under review.

7. 
Segmental information

The Group is providing four main services as follows:-

(i) System integration services

(ii) Maintenance services

(iii) Software sales and consultancy

(iv) Application & content provider

The segmental analysis by services are as follows:-


System integration services

RM’000
Maintenance services

RM’000
Software sales and consultancy

RM’000
Application & content provider

RM’000
Head 

Office

RM’000
Group

RM’000

3months ended 

30 Sept 2002







Sales
16,343
7,198
2,342
90

25,973

Profit/(Loss) before tax
(671)
1,162
(1,162)
(180)
(1,345)
(2,196)









3 months ended 

30 Sept 2001







Sales
20,292
8,220
3,418
18

31,948

Profit/(Loss) before tax
938
1,878
(220)
(275)
(667)
1,654









6months ended 30 Sept 2002







Sales
22,190
14,633
3,290
187

40,300

Profit/(Loss) before tax
(2,826)
2,434
(2,687)
(443)
(1,758)
(5,280)









6 months ended 

30 Sept 2001







Sales
34,137
16,275
9,359
20

59,791

Profit/(Loss) before tax
(630)
3,958
1,404
(562)
(1,162)


3,008

8. 
Valuation of property, plant and equipment

The Group has not revalued its property, plant and equipment.

9. 
Subsequent material events

There were no subsequent material events as at 19 November 2002, the latest practical date which is not earlier than 7 days from the date of issue of this quarterly financial statements.

10.
 Effects of changes in the composition of the Group

There were no other changes in the composition of the Group except for the corporate proposals as disclosed in note 19 as at 19 November 2002, the latest practical date which is not earlier than 7 days from the date of issue of this quarterly financial statements.

11. 
Contingent liabilities (Unsecured)

As at 19 November 2002, contingent liabilities represent possible losses that may arise from pending litigations resulting from corporate guarantees given by the Company to suppliers and financial institutions for credit facilities extended to and defaulted by the former subsidiaries of approximately RM 5.3 million ( RM 5.0 million as at 31st march 2002). The date referred herein is the latest practical date which is not earlier than 7 days from the date of issue of this quarterly financial statements.

The details of the contingent liabilities are reflected in a list of material litigation as disclosed in Section A and C of Appendix A as applicable.

12.
Review  of performance 

Projects undertaken by the Group were mostly completed, and revenue from these projects were recognized in the previous financial year. As a result, the Group merely recorded a revenue of RM 25.97 million and RM 40.3 million for the current quarter and financial year to date respectively.

The Group suffered a loss before taxation of RM2.19 million and RM5.28 million for the current quarter and financial year to date respectively as the revenue generated was insufficient to cover the incurrence of operating expenses and finance costs.

13. 
Comparison with preceding quarter results.

The Group recorded a loss before taxation for the current quarter of RM2.19 million as compared to a loss before taxation of RM3.08 million for the preceding quarter. The lower loss for the current quarter was mainly attributed to the increase in revenue.

14. 
Prospects

The Group has emerged from the restructuring scheme on a stronger financial footing and is well equipped to expand its core activities and businesses. The Board expects the Group to achieve positive result for the current financial year.

15.  
Variance for profit forecast / Shortfall in profit guarantee

  
Not applicable.

16.  
Taxation

3 months ended
6 months ended


30.9.2002
30.9.2001
30.9.2002
30.9.2001


RM’000
RM’000
RM’000
RM’000

Income tax
324
0
682
0







Despite the Group’s losses and in the absence of group tax relief, a  taxation liability of RM 324,000 was provided as one of the subsidiaries has chargeable income for the period under review.

The Group has unabsorbed tax losses of approximately RM 53 million subject to the agreement of the Inland Revenue Board.

17. 
Sale of unquoted investments or properties 

There was no sale of unquoted investments or properties reported for the period under review.

18.

Purchase or disposal of quoted securities

There were no investment in quoted securities and no such investment was purchased or disposed of  for the period under review.

19.
Status of Corporate Proposals

(a) Restructuring Scheme

On 3 June 2002, the Company received the proceeds of RM53.03 million from VXL Holdings Sdn Bhd (“VXL”) for the subscription of 40,000,000 new ordinary shares at an issue price of RM1.25 per share together with the rights to allotment of 15,151,515 detachable warrants at an issue price of RM 0.20 per warrant pursuant to the Restructuring Scheme as previously announced.

On 28 June 2002, the Company issued 40,000,000 new ordinary shares together with the rights to allotment of 15,151,515 detachable warrants to VXL Holdings Sdn Bhd. On the same day, VXL had offer for sale of the rights to allotment of 10,939,560 of the above mentioned shares at an offer price of RM1.25 per share to Bumiputera Parties namely Sabit Sdn Bhd, Rumpun Damai Sdn Bhd and Seberang Jati Sdn Bhd.

On 1 July 2002, the solicitor for the Creditor Banks confirmed that the conditions precedent for the Debt Restructuring as set out in the Debt Settlement Agreement had been complied with and fulfilled and as such the said Agreement became unconditional on 28 June 2002.

On 6 August 2002, pursuant to the Debt Settlement Agreement and its supplemental agreement entered into by the Company and its subsidiaries with the Creditor Banks on 5 December 2000 and 6 August 2001 respectively, the following have been allotted and issued to the Creditor Banks as settlement of the outstanding amounts: -

(i) RM30,000,000 nominal amount/ rights to allotment of nominal amount  of 3-year 4.0% irredeemable unsecured loan stocks 2002/2005 (“ICULS-3”) at 100% of the nominal amount of RM1.00 each; and

(ii)
RM34,062,520 nominal amount/ rights to allotment of nominal amount  of 5-year 4.0% irredeemable unsecured loan stocks 2002/2007 (“ICULS-5”) at 100% of the nominal amount of RM1.00 each.

On 5th August 2002, the Company was uplifted from the classification of Practice Note No. 4 of the KLSE Listing Requirements.

The RM53.03 million raised from the above corporate proposal were utilized as follows:-

(i)
RM5.39 million was utilized for capital research and development expenditure for new business

(ii) 
RM1.0 million was utilized for investment in core activities/business

(iii) 
RM 18.99 million was utilized for working capital

(iv) 
RM1.11 million was utilized for expenses incur for the corporate proposal

As at 30 September 2002, the balance of the unutilized funds raised from 

the corporate proposal was RM26.54.

On 6 September 2002, an offer for sale of ICULS-3 and ICULS-5 was made by the Creditor Banks to the selected investors of the following:-

(i)
the rights to allotment of RM90,000 nominal amount of 3-year 4% Irredeemable Convertible Unsecured Loan Stocks 2002/2005 at 100% of the nominal amount of RM1.00 each payable in full on application;

(ii)
the rights to allotment of RM90,000 nominal amount of 5-year 4% Irredeemable Convertible Unsecured Loan Stocks 2002/2007 at 100% of the nominal amount of RM1.00 each payable in full on application.

On 6 September 2002, an offer for sale was made by VXL Holdings Sdn Bhd of the rights to allotment of up to 13,093,340 warrants to the entitled shareholders of Dataprep at an offer price of RM0.20 per warrant payable in full upon acceptance.

The ICULS and Warrants were fully subscribed and listed on KLSE on 2 October 2002 and 28 October 2002 respectively.

A list of the employees eligible for the ESOS was submitted to the SC on 15 November 2002 for their approval.

(b)
Proposed acquisition of HRM Business Consulting Sdn Bhd

On 2 July 2002, Dataprep entered into a conditional Share Sale And Purchase Agreement with Chew Liong Kim and Ahmad Rizan Ibrahim to acquire 51 % equity interest in HRM Business Consulting Sdn Bhd (“HRMBC”) for a purchase consideration of RM3.6 million.

On 8 October 2002, we have obtained approval from the Foreign Investment Committee (FIC) for this transaction and the completion of which is dependent on obtaining shareholders’ approval at the forthcoming Extraordinary General Meeting (EGM).

(c)
Proposed acquisition of Dataprep (Malaysia) Sdn Bhd

On 4 October 2002, Dataprep entered into a conditional Sale and purchase Agreement with Solsis (M) Sdn Bhd, a 70% owned subsidiary of Dataprep, to acquire100% equity interest in Dataprep (Malaysia) Sdn Bhd (“DPM”). 

The completion of this transaction is pending approval from FIC, shareholders and other relevant authorities.

20. 
Group borrowings as at the end of the reporting period

Details of the Group’s bank borrowings as at 30 September 2002 are as follows:   

Borrowings (Unsecured)
As at 30.9.2002
As at 30.6.2002





Revolving credits
0
27,300

Bankers acceptances
0
20,188

Trust receipt
0
11,624

Bank overdrafts
0
4,883

Term loan
0
67

Total
0
64,062

The borrowings have on 6 August 2002 been fully settled via the issuance of ICULS-3 and ICULS-5 as disclosed in Note 5 and Note 19.

21. 
Financial instruments with off balance sheet risk
There was no financial instrument with off balance sheet risk at the date of this quarterly report.

22. 
Material litigation

As at 19 November 2002, the latest practical date which is not earlier than 7 days from the date of issue of this quarterly financial statements, the directors are not aware of any material litigation other than as disclosed in the attached Appendix A.

23. 
Earnings per share


3 months ended
6 months ended


30.9.2002
30.9.2001
30.9.2002
30.9.2001

(a) Basic earnings per share 











Net (loss)/Profit for the period (RM’000)
(2,570)
734
(5,640)
1,948

Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue (‘000)
55,995
31,989
36.760
31,989

Basic earnings per share (sen)
(4.59)
2.29
(15.34)
6.09







(b) Diluted earnings per share





Net (Loss)/Profit for the period (RM‘000)
(2,570)
734
(5,640)
1,948

Adjusted profit for 4%ICULS (RM’000)
283
N/A
283
N/A

Net (Loss)/Profit for diluted earning
(2,287)
734
(5,357)
1,948

Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue (‘000)
55,995
31,989
36,760
31,989

Adjustment for warrant & 4% ICULS (‘000)
29,573
N/A
29,573
N/A

Weighted average number of ordinary shares for diluted earning per share (‘000)
85,568
31,989
66,333
31,989

Diluted earnings per share(sen)
(2.67)
2.29
(8.08)
6.09

24.
Capital commitment 

The Group has not committed any capital expenditure for the period under review.

APPENDIX A

MATERIAL LITIGATION

A. Material litigations arising from Corporate Guarantees issued by Dataprep Holding Berhad (“DHB”) for credit facilities extended to and defaulted by former subsidiaries: -

1. In April 1999, a claim has been instituted against DHB by Bank Bumiputra Malaysia Berhad for a sum of RM 531,479.13 together with interest at 11.40% per annum and continuing default interest of 1 % per annum as guarantor for credit facilities extended to the Company’s former subsidiary, Digital Healthcare Systems Sdn Bhd (formerly known as Innovative Software Solutions (M) Sdn Bhd) ( “DHSSB”).

Summary Judgment for the above claim has been obtained against DHB. On 

03 October 2002, DHB has managed to set-aside the said summary judgement.

2. In April 1999, a claim has been instituted against DHB by Malayan Banking Berhad for a sum of RM284,202.66 as at 30 November 1999 together with interest at BLR + 2.5% on daily basis and default  interest of 1% per annum as guarantor for credit facilities extended to DHSSB. Summary Judgement for the above claim has been obtained against DHB. DHB proposed and Malayan Banking Berhad accepted a full and final settlement sum of RM 310,000 to be paid on or before 01 December 2002.

As at 30 September 2002, a liability of RM310,000 has been provided.

3. In November 2000, RHB Bank Berhad ( “RHB”) has instituted legal proceedings against DHB as guarantor for DRSB for default of Overdraft facility of  RM1,254,024.38 together with interest at the rate of 10.05% per annum and Bankers Acceptance Facility of RM 1,848,770.87 with interest at the rate of 10.05% per annum. Summary Judgement for the above claim has been obtained against DHB. DHB has proceeded to file an appeal and no return date has been fixed.
4. In March 2000, Perle System Asia Pacific Pte Ltd (“PSAP”) has obtained Summary Judgement against Solsisnet Sdn Bhd (“Solsisnet”) for RM193,428.54 together with interest at the rate of 2 % per month on cost for price of goods sold and delivered to Solsisnet. Solsisnet has filed for an appeal and the return date of the appeal is fixed on 28 March 2003.

As at 30 September 2002, a liability of RM135,400 has been provided

B. Material litigation in respect of claims instituted by DHB Group of Companies against third party:-

1. In November 2000, Solsisnet has instituted a legal  proceeding against Lestari Technologies  Sdn Bhd (“LTSB”) for RM 141,745.35 for non –payment of services rendered and goods supplied. LTSB has entered Appearance and the case is fixed for mention on 28 August 2002 and subsequently postponed to

2. In January 2002, Solsis has instituted a claim against the Kewangan Bersatu Berhad (“KBB”) for non-payment of software license fee in the sum of RM800,000.  Judgement in Default of Appearance  has been obtained against KBB. On 12 September 2002, KBB managed to set-aside the judgement in default and Solsis is now contemplating to proceed with full trial.

C. Material litigations against Dataprep Distribution Sdn Bhd (“DDSB”), a subsidiary of DHB under winding up notice pursuant to Section 218 of the Companies Act 1965,  which had ceased operations: -

1.
Summary Judgement against DDSB was entered into by Fujitsu Systems Business Sdn Bhd (“Fujitsu”) on 23 September 1997 for the sum of RM3,214,004 with interest at the rate of 1.5% per month from 1 January 1997 till date of full settlement and interest in arrears of RM210,606.51 until 5 November 1996. Upon the extraction of this judgement, Fujitsu served on DDSB a winding up notice pursuant to Section 218 of the Companies Act 1965. The appeal against this decision to the High Court judge in chambers was dismissed by the High Court judge on 25 February 1999. Since then no further action has been taken by DDSB or DHB. The outcome of this matter has no bearing on the financial position of DHB and the rest of its subsidiaries

2.
Chin Kin Onn (“the Claimant”), an ex-employee of DDSB is claiming for reinstatement on the alleged grounds of dismissal without cause or excuse. The parties to the dispute are Chin Kin Onn DDSB and DHB. This case was referred to the Industrial Court for adjudication and the matter was heard on 30 and 31 October 2000. The hearing has been concluded and the parties are awaiting the Court to hand down its written decision.

